
Evidence Book 12

28-Apr-16

Township of Guelph/Eramosa 

Haul Route Study  Review Document Book

Legend

     Contents of this Volume

*TOARC- The Ontario Aggregate Resource Corporation

*SAROS- State of the Aggregate Resource in Ontario Study, Paper 5, MNR 2009

Tab 1 

Draft Terms of Reference

Haul Route Study

Aug 28, 2014

Tab 5

Burnside Comment Letter

June 26, 2015

Gowrie Witness Statement Tab  7 

Cole Haul Route Study

March 30, 2015

GET Peer Reviewer

JDCL Responses

Other Agency

Comments

Items located in other Document 

books as Specified

Tab 4

Haul Route Meeting with Peer 

Reviewer

Feb. 4, 2015Tab  14

JDCL Second Freedom of 

Information Request to Halton 

Hills for HMM Report

Tab 13

Halton Hills Letter to JDCL

March 25, 2015

Tab 2

JDCL Response Letter

Sept. 5, 2014

Tab 6

JDCL Response Matrix

July 23, 2015

Tab 17

Burnside Comment Letter

Aug 27, 2015 

Gowrie Witness Statement Tab 9

Revised Cole Haul Route Study 

August 20, 2015

Tab 3 

Terms of Reference

Haul Route Study

Oct 10, 2014

Tab 7

TOARC* Data

July 23, 2015

Tab 8

Hidden Quarry Km Savings

July 23, 2015

Tab 9

Market Area Figure

July 23, 2015

Tab 10

SAROS* Figure 3

July 23, 2015

Tab 12

Meeting with JDCL and Halton 

Hills Staff to discuss HMM Study

Nov. 14, 2014

Tab 15

HMM Report Released to JDCL 

under FOI Act

Tab 16

JDCL Response to HMM Report

July 23, 2015

Tab 11 

Town of Halton Hills Truck Strategy

Report

April 16, 2014

Gowrie Witness Statement Tab 11

Revised Cole Haul Route Study 

May 2016



Township of Guelph/Eramosa
Haul Route Study Review Document Book Index

TAB DOCUMENT

1 Burnside - Haul Route Study Terms of Reference - August 28, 2014

2 JDCL Response to TOR - Haul Route Study - September 5, 2014

3 Burnside TOR - Haul Route Study - October 10, 2014

4 Haul Route Study Meeting Notes - February 4, 2015

5 Burnside - Haul Route Study Peer Review - June 26, 2015

6 Response Matrix for Burnside Letter June 26, 2015 - July 23, 2015

7 Halton Region Annual Aggregate Production - TOARC - July 23, 2015

8 Transportation Savings - July 23, 2015

9 Hidden Quarry Market Area - July 23, 2015

10 SAROS - VOL 5 Fig 3  - July 23, 2015

11 Town of Halton Hills Truck Strategy Report - April 16, 2014

12 Meeting Notes re Halton Hills Haul Routes - November 14, 2014

13 Town of Halton Hills Letter to JDCL - March 25, 2015

14 Town of Halton Hills FOI Form - April 23, 2015

15 Hatch Mott MacDonald Report - March 3, 2015

16 JDCL Response to Hatch Mott MacDonald Report - July 23, 2015

17 Burnside Peer Review of TIS and HRS - August 27, 2015

















 
 
 
 
 
September 5, 2014 
 
Elizabeth Howson BES MCIP RPP 
Principal 
MSH Ltd. 
 
Re: Response to TOR- Haul Route Study 
 
Dear Ms. Howson, 
 
We have reviewed the TOR dated August 28, 2014, as provided and have the following comments: 
 
General 
 

1. In general we believe that a haul route study is inappropriate given the fact that the Hidden Quarry 
is on a Provincial Highway with an established history of carrying inter-regional truck traffic. MTO 
has been circulated and has no concerns with the proposal. 
 

2. The OMB has established the principle of the use of a provincial highway as a haul route and has 
found that “The Board decided that being a provincial highway, it is open to all truck traffic and its 
use as a haul route is automatic.” (OMB R793030 Town of Caledon Official Plan 1982). 
 

3. Cole Engineering has stated that, “The proposed gravel pit is anticipated to have no significant 
impact on the surrounding road network.” This work has been peer reviewed and has been deemed 
satisfactory. 

 
4. All Highways and Arterials that trucks from the Hidden Quarry will be using have the planned 

function of carrying trucks and truck use is currently permitted and established. 
 

5. All Highways and Arterials are currently used by traffic from our Guelph Quarry operation, such 
traffic to be supplanted by traffic from the Hidden Quarry. 

 
6. Aggregates are an essential component in achieving the growth currently approved in the 

municipalities of the GTA. The Hidden Quarry will service growth areas in Halton, Peel and Toronto 
as well as concrete and asphalt plants within these areas.  
 

7. Given the location of construction jobs and existing plants in the central areas of Acton and 
Georgetown, local deliveries will not be able to avoid these areas. As such, the main purpose of the 
study should not be “to establish routes which avoid the central areas of Acton and Georgetown.”, 
rather it should be to “minimize” travel through those areas. 
 

8. Unlike many industries which have fixed destinations for shipping, the aggregate industry ships to 
hundreds of construction projects per year in diverse locations. As such the market destinations will 
change from year to year due to demand, competition and the physical location of construction 
jobs. Predicting the destinations of materials, the distribution of truck volumes by route, time of year 
or hours of the day is simply not possible beyond that already provided by Cole Engineering. 
 

9. Kindly let us know what is considered by the “central areas of Acton and Georgetown.” For 
example, is Regional Road 25 which skirts the west end of Acton considered a central area of 
Acton? 
 

10. Truck use of the Provincial Highway systems and the Regional Road Networks permitted and 
established for inter-regional truck travel demands must not be more restrictive for trucks from the 
Hidden Quarry than they are for the general trucking public. 

 
 
 



 
Specific Comments 
 
Section 1.0 Paragraph 2- MTO is the road authority for Provincial Highway 7. MTO has already reviewed 
the detailed Traffic Impact Study prepared by Cole Engineering, and has indicated that they have no 
objection to the re-zoning of the property for the establishment of a mineral extractive operation. This new 
study is being completed at the request of the Township of Guelph/Eramosa, despite the fact that they are 
not the road authority and the routes being assessed are not within the Township of Guelph/Eramosa. 
 
Section 1.0 Paragraph 3- Reference to Figure 3 should delete the note that states “Review potential haul 
routes to avoid central areas of Acton and Georgetown.” 
 
Section 1.0 Paragraph 4- The statement is made that “the primary concern is that significant heavy truck 
traffic beyond that already on any identified route…”. Cole Engineering has already come to the conclusion 
that “The proposed gravel pit is anticipated to have no significant impact on the surrounding road network”. 
This conclusion has been reviewed and confirmed by MTO and by the peer review consultant. As such it is a 
given that the traffic levels generated by the quarry are not significant. This study is simply to examine 
potential alternative routes to market. 
 
2.0 Study Parameters 
Many of these items have already been considered in the TIS and it is unnecessary to duplicate this 
information. The only parameters that are relevant to the Haul Route Study are: 

• Distribution of truck traffic along Hwy 7 and among other existing established truck haul routes 

• Trucking base origins  

• How the use of routes would be regulated/enforced (ie. Policies to ensure that trucks only use 
roads approved to carry trucks) 

 
3.0 Identification of a Haul Route(s) Within the Study Area 
 
As stated in General Comment 6, there will be circumstances where the central areas of Acton and 
Georgetown will be used for haulage to local markets, and will not be avoided. As such the word “avoided” 
should be changed to “minimized”. Certainly we agree that traffic heading to Toronto will not be sent through 
downtown Georgetown and the purpose of this study is to identify the routes to be used.  
 
Haul routes largely select themselves in that the permitted truck routes, particularly within Halton, are few 
and far between. Provincial Highway 7 and Arterial Roads that are not posted “No Trucks” are the routes 
that will be used. 
 
As per PPS Policy 1.8, fuel efficiency is something that must be considered when choosing haul routes. 
 
Examination of Google Maps Traffic Functions will be examined to determine current levels of congestion. 
 
4.0 Assessment of Truck Traffic Volumes 
 
Again, traffic volumes have already been assessed, reviewed by MTO and the Township Peer Reviewer, 
and has been found to be satisfactory. Cole Engineering has found that, “The proposed gravel pit is 
anticipated to have no significant impact on the surrounding road network.” 
This should end the study requirement at Section 4.0 and the work outlined in Sections 5 to 8 is not 
necessary.  
 
MTO is the road authority for Highway 7 and determination of acceptability of traffic impacts on Highway 7 
rests solely with them. This Haul Route Study is presented to assist in evaluating the applications supporting 
the proposed Hidden Quarry.  
 
Section 5.0- Describe Baseline Conditions 
 
Some of these criteria might be appropriate if a brand new truck route were being constructed or proposed 
on a local township road where no truck traffic was previously experienced, however, this is not the case 
here concerning Highway 7 or the other inter-regional arterials currently used as truck Haul Routes. Given 
that Highway 7 and the inter-regional arterials currently permit large volumes of truck traffic, none of these 
criteria are appropriate for study with the small volume of traffic proposed by the quarry.  
 



 
Section 6.0- Develop the Evaluation Approach 
 
Once again, all of these criteria are inappropriate given the established truck traffic use of Provincial 
Highway 7 and Regional Arterials permitted for Truck use. 
 
Section 7.0- Assess Road Improvements 
 
This work has already been completed in the TIS for the intersection improvements at the 6

th
 Line 

Eramosa/5
th
 Line Milton at Highway 7. This work has been reviewed by MTO and the Township Peer 

reviewer both of whom have indicated that the work is satisfactory. 
 
Section 8.0- Preferred Routes 
 
Haul routes largely select themselves in that the permitted truck routes, particularly within Halton, are few 
and far between. Provincial Highway 7 and Arterial Roads that are not posted “No Trucks” are the routes 
that will be used. Unlike many industries which have fixed destinations for shipping, the aggregate industry 
ships to hundreds of construction projects per year in diverse locations. As such the market destinations will 
change from year to year due to demand, competition and the physical location of construction jobs. The 
planned growth of Wellington, Halton, Peel and Toronto will directly impact the locations of construction jobs. 
 
Section 9.0- Describe Effects and Mitigation for the Preferred Route 
 
All routes proposed have already been determined to be “acceptable”, as they currently handle, and are 
approved to handle, significant volumes of truck traffic. No routes will be proposed that do not already carry 
approved truck traffic. 
 
Section 10.0- Prepare Reports 
 
Given the small volume of truck traffic and the fact the TIS accepted by MTO and the Township peer 
reviewer has concluded that “The proposed gravel pit is anticipated to have no significant impact on the 
surrounding road network.” The report can be prepared expeditiously and submitted to the Township to 
consider in concert with other materials in making their planning decision on the Hidden Quarry. 
 
Sincerely, 
JAMES DICK CONSTRUCTION LIMITED 

 
Greg Sweetnam,  
V.P., Resources 

















Meeting Notes Hidden Quarry Haul Route Study 

Location: Burnside office In Guelph 

Feb 4 2015 

In attendance: Greg Sweetnam, Leigh Mugford, Don McNalty, Henry Centen, Joseph Gowry 

Henry asked for detail in the HRS in the areas of: 

• Accident rate potential on the routes 

• Sensitivity of the Hwy 25 corridor in the Acton Town area as opposed to the rural areas 

• Commercial truck traffic analysis 

• Exploration of the Guelph Line option 

• Do not need to address the later sections in the TOR but need to go into more depth on the 

other routes we indicated trucks would be travelling on (55%/25%..) 

• 3 routes volume sensitive. Volumes of existing commercial traffic, accident rates, any level of 

mitigation, highlight less traffic in Rockwood, more details on supplanting traffic (from Guelph), 

list any positive impacts, 

• Identify any know constraints ie the corner in Acton 

 

The Acton industrial Park was mentioned by Don- is there a TIS for it? Are there any numbers that can 

be used from it?  

The TAC has not had input into the report creation process so far.  

There is an October version of the HRS TOR that JDCL needs a copy of. 

 

 

 

 













Response Matrix for Burnside Letter  dated June 26, 2015

Response Date July 23, 2015

Agency # Comment Response Action Item

Burnside Haul Route 

Study Comments

1 Cole to amend TIS once haul route details are confirmed. Cole

Burnside Haul Route 

Study Comments

2 Cole to amend HRS to include fleet average payload information as submitted by JDCL to H. Centen of 

Burnside dated June 26, 2015

Cole

Burnside Haul Route 

Study Comments

3 Loads shipped from the Gueph Quarry that are destined directly for the GTA market now and in future will 

use the Hanlon Expressway and the 401 corridor. Loads from the Guelph Quarry which are shipped to Acton 

and Georgetown currently move across Highway 7 through Guelph, Rockwood and Acton to service these 

markets. In the event the Hidden Quarry is approved, loads to Acton and Georgetown would ship from the 

Hidden Quarry through Acton and Georgetown, as appropriate, to service local jobs along Provincial 

Highway 7. As such, loads from the Hidden Quarry would supplant loads currently shipped from the Guelph 

Quarry. This of course has the benefit of removing Guelph Quarry traffic from Guelph and Rockwood. As a 

matter of conservatism, Cole Engineering did not account for any load supplantation in any of their 

calculations. For clarity, in the event the Hidden Quarry were to be approved, it would not replace the 

Guelph Quarry, it would merely displace loads currently shipped to a market more efficiently served by the 

Hidden Quarry. As importantly, the presence or absence of the Hidden Quarry will not impact on aggregate 

consumption or the location of new development that uses aggregate in its construction. Those job sites in 

Acton and Georgetown recieve aggregate products today, the difference being that they may be shipped in 

from distant sources. As such, there is no "new" traffic being generated by the Hidden Quarry, only a new 

source. Truck traffic from Halton pits and quarries has been in steady decline over the past decade. The 

Town of Halton Hills and the Region of Halton have seen a significant decline in the local production of 

aggregate products. According to TOARC statistics, the Region of Halton production has declined from 15.8 

million tonnes in 2001 to a low of 6.8 million tonnes in 2013. Similarly Burlington and Halton Hills (statistics 

combined to ensure confidentiality) have together seen a precipitous drop from 7.0 million tonnes to 

2.1million tonnes over the same period.

JDCL- Provide TOARC 

Statistics fro Halton to 

Burnside



Burnside Haul Route 

Study Comments

4 Cole has provided a list of the closest competing quarries to the market area to be served by the Hidden 

Quarry. The Bolton concrete plant has been used as a proxy for the centroid of the marketplace serviced by 

the Hidden Quarry that can be generally defined as the west central GTA with a focus on the northerly 

development fringe. The use of proxy locations to define a market area is reasonable and was the approach 

taken in The State of the Aggregate Resource in Ontario Paper Five dealing with analysis of  high quality 

stone reserves. In that case the Vaughan Corporate City Centre was used as a market proxy. James Dick 

tends to be more Caledon and Peel centric and as such we shift the proxy location to Bolton as we believe it 

better describes our market area. Because there is such a large deficit in GTA consumption vs. GTA 

production of stone reserves, it is unlikely that any material from the few remaining GTA quarries would be 

replaced by material shipped from Hidden Quarry. Material from Hidden Quarry would supplant material 

coming into the GTA from more distant quarries listed by Cole. A figure has been prepared based Figure 3 

entitled "Remaining Reserves in Relation to the Vaughan Coroprate City Centre" from the State of the 

Aggregate Resource in Ontario Report Paper 5 on the  indicating the locations of these competing quarries 

relavtive to the market area and the Hidden Quarry. The Bolton Concrete Plant and the general Market Area 

for the Hidden Quarry is also shown.

JDCL- Provide SAROS Paper 

5 Figure 3 and a modified 

figure to Burnside.

Burnside Haul Route 

Study Comments

5 An AutoTURN assessment will be undertaken to determine the impact of a truck movement and whether it 

can be appropriately accommodated within the intersection.

Cole

Burnside Haul Route 

Study Comments

6 The Cole HRS is forecast using peak month truck traffic forecasts and is comparing it to an Annual Average 

Daily Traffic (AADT) count.  While there may be a peak increase of 17% increase in truck traffic during the 

summer (which still increases the overall proportion of trucks from 7% to 8% on Regional Road 25), during 

the winter months, the study also forecasts an increase in 10 truck trips along Regional Road 25, or an 

increase of 1.4%. 

Also, the truck distribution observed by HMM is for all trucks, whereby we are forecasting the truck trips for 

a very specific group of trucks, which are not expected to behave in a similar manner.

Information from TOARC (The Ontario Aggregate Resource Corporation), also shows a decrease in aggegate 

production within Halton Region and Halton Hills since 2001, so the truck traffic associated to the Eramosa 

Quarry, will also be supplanting trips from other quarries in the area.

Provide TOARC Aggregate 

Production Statistics to 

Burnside



Burnside Haul Route 

Study Comments

7 The peak day shipping data is an outlier and should not be considered as a measure for design, which 

occurred on 1 day out of 365 days for a year.  Even shopping centers are not designed to accommodate the 

Christmas Shopping Season, which is very short in duration.

  

While we agree that there may be days in which traffic generated by the Eramosa Quarry may exceed the 

traffic forcast by the HRS, we anticipate (that since this "average" volume is derived from the peak month, 

we expect the remaining 11.5 months of the year to operate with less truck traffic from the Eramosa Quarry 

and represents a 96 percentile design standard, which is much higher than the typical 85th percentile design 

standard. 

Intersection analysis being 

provided as in response to 

Comment 5.

Burnside Haul Route 

Study Comments

8 The Haul Route TOR outlines a Stage 1 and Stage 2 approach, in which the need for the Phase 2 Study needs 

to be justified.  The Cole HRS did incorporate parts of the Stage 2 Study.  Further analysis can be udnertaken 

in areas which are deamed to require additional investigation.

Burnside Haul Route 

Study Comments

9 The Hidden Quarry will not change the rate of consumption nor the location of consumption of aggregate 

products. The destination markets for quarried products are construction sites and concrete and asphalt 

plants serving this development. The GTA, Georgetown and Acton currently consume large volumes of 

aggregate in the construction and maintenance of roads, infrastructure, homes and businesses. Every load 

shipped from the Hidden Quarry to these markets will supplant a load that would have been delivered from 

a competing pit or quarry. As such there is not really any “new” traffic generated by the Hidden Quarry, only 

a new origin to replace depleted quarries. Hidden Quarry is much closer than many competitors and as such 

will reduce overall traffic. Guelph Line has been considered as a haul route and will be used to service local 

markets that are to the south of the proposed Hidden Quarry. Transportation to markets to the east, being 

Toronto, Peel and Halton, are better served using  Provincial Highway 7 and Regional Road 25, rather than 

the Guelph Line route for several considerations. Firstly, the distance is approximately 9 km shorter on a 

round trip basis than the Guelph Line route. Secondly, the Guelph Line route uses a section of the Eramosa-

Milton Townline (Regional Road 32) that has seasonal truck restrictions on it where truck use is not 

permitted a certain times of the year. Thirdly, while the Hwy 7/25 route requires only two turning 

movements to access Hwy 401, the Guelph Line route requires five turning movements to access Hwy 401. 

For these reasons, the Hwy7/25 route is the preferred option, however, the Guelph Line route remains an 

option should Hwy 7/25 become more congested in future or in the event of road blockage or construction 

activities. The Hwy 7 bypass of Acton is not currently a project in the approvals process at the MTO and is 

identified in the Halton Transportation Master Plan figure 7.2 as "Alignment Subject to Further Study and 

Approval of the MTO". As such it is premature to include it in any discussion of existing haul roads. Similarly, 

the GTA West corridor, while in the Environmental Assessment Process, is located far to the east of the 

Acton and will not provide a viable truck route around Acton. Wellington County Road 50 improvements will 

facilitate deliveries to the north, however, this route is not a viable route to the 401 as it lies in the opposite 

direction.

Burnside Haul Route 

Study Comments

10 Cole to include truck queing policies into the revised HRS. Cole - Include Truck queuing 

policies in HRS.



1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Halton Region 13.4 13.8 15.5 15.8 12.1 10.7 11.4 10.9 9.6 9.5 8.5 6.9 7.2 8.7 7.4 6.8
Halton Hills/Burlington 5.54 6.14 6.47 7.02 6.27 5.51 5.82 5.87 4.99 4.90 4.06 3.17 3.51 3.82 3.02 2.07

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

M
ill
io
ns
 o
f t
on

ne
s

Halton Region Annual Aggregate Production in millions tonnes reported by TOARC



Transportation Savings at Hidden Quarry
Difference Average

Quarry Distance to JDCL from Test Case 2-ways Additional

 Bolton Ready Mix* km km km

Closest Amabel Georgian Duntroon 90.1 35.7 71.4

Quarries MAQ 91.0 36.6 73.2 74.7

Outside GTA West Lafarge Dundas 94.2 39.8 79.6

Remaining Nelson Burlington 76.2 21.8 43.6

Quarries in GTA West Dufferin Milton 43.5 -10.9 -21.8 -0.7

Dufferin Acton 42.5 -11.9 -23.8

Test Case JDCL Hidden Quarry 54.4 0 0

 Bolton Ready Mix Plant was used because it is a real operation in the epicentre of the market that Hidden will serve (Halton, York and Peel)

with close proximity to North Brampton, Caledon Whitebelt, Vaughan and the new GTA West Corridor.

All distances calculated with Google Maps door to door

Given the fact that average GTA west consumption is running on average at approximately 17 MT/Yr (Clayton Page 8)

Given that GTA current production (8MT/Yr) and licensed supplies are inadequate to meet demand

Therefore Hidden Quarry production will displace only Outside GTA production, however 5% is shown from GTA quarries for conservatism.

Displaced Source Weighting Av. Additional km Saved km per load

Quarries Outside GTA 0.95                          74.7 71.0

Quarries in GTA 0.05                          -0.7 0.0

71.0 Total Km saved per truck load

Km saved

Hidden Trucks/Annum per Total Annual

Production Level truckload km saved

700000 21212 71.0 1,505,282.83   

Hidden Quarry GHG Savings Calculation

CO2 Greenhouse

Tonnes T/Truck Trucks/Annum Km/Yr L/Km L/Year  Equiv Gas Savings

700,000.00                  33.00                        21,212.12               1,585,252.53   0.51            808,478.79    2.73        2,207,147.09  kg

2,207.15         tonnes







 

 

REPORT 
 

REPORT TO: 
 
Mayor Bonnette and Members of Council 

REPORT FROM: 
 
Matthew T. Roj, Traffic Coordinator 

DATE: 
 
April 16, 2014 

REPORT NO.: 
 
INF-2014-0015 

RE: 
 
Truck Strategy Update 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
THAT Report No. INF-2014-0015, dated April 16, 2014, regarding Truck Strategy 
Update, be received. 
 
AND FURTHER THAT staff continue with the actions outlined in Report No. INF-2014-
0015 based on available resources and legislative authority. 
 

BACKGROUND: 
 
For the past years, the Town has experienced an influx of truck traffic related to fill 
disposal from GTA enroute to primarily the County of Wellington and the Guelph-
Eramosa Township destination sites. 
 
In 2013 and 2014, staff and some elected officials held three (3) Truck Strategy 
meetings to discuss truck related issues and to develop a strategy to address truck 
issues. 
 
As a result, on October 3, 2013, Mayor Bonnette sent letters to the Honourable Glen 
Murray, Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation; Mr. Robert Prichard, Chair of 
Metrolinx; CBM St. Mary‟s Limehouse pit, and to Cox Construction Ltd. operating 
Mulmur Aggregate pit in the County of Wellington.  The letters provided an overview of 
the Town‟s concerns and requested a cooperative approach to address the issues. 
 
The Mayor‟s office forwarded letters to Mr. Ted Arnott, MPP of Wellington-Halton Hills.  
On October 8, 2013, Mr. Arnott, MPP sent supporting letters and enclosed the Mayor‟s 
correspondence to both the Minister of Infrastructure and Transportation, and the Chair 
of Metrolinx. 
 

http://www.bizpalinfo.com/hhills/edocs/helptext/reportGeneral1.htm
http://hhills.superclerks.com/edocs/helptext/reportrecommendation1.htm
http://hhills.superclerks.com/edocs/helptext/reportBackground1.htm
http://hhills.superclerks.com/edocs/helptext/reportBackground1.htm


Page 2 of 11 
 

Mr. Arnott, MPP requested a review of the Mayor‟s concerns by both the Minster and 
the Chair of Metrolinx, and asked the Chair to urge his staff to set up a meeting with the 
Town‟s officials. 

COMMENTS: 
 
The following is an overview of the various actions to date related to the various letters 
submitted and truck traffic initiatives undertaken by the Town. 
 
Ministry of Transportation (MTO) 
 
Mayor Bonnette sent a letter to the Honourable Glen Murray, Minister of Infrastructure 
and Transportation to identify existing truck traffic issues on Hwy 7 (Connecting Link). 
 
Due to the Connecting Link provincial designation of Hwy 7, heavy vehicles are allowed 
to travel through urban areas of Acton and Georgetown.  The letter identified concerns 
with safety risks, vibration, pollution, nuisance, and noise associated with increasing 
truck traffic. 
 
The letter also identified poor safety records of truck equipment, GTA fill disposal by-
pass of Hwy 401 weigh scales, and traffic congestion as the Town‟s concerns. 
 
To mitigate the truck issues, the Town requested that MTO consider the following short-
term and long-term transportation and enforcement options: 
 

 Installation of truck inspection (lay-by area) on Hwy 7 between Fourth Line and 
Trafalgar Road north junction (short-term). 

 Development of an MTO truck enforcement strategy for Hwy 7 (short-term). 

 Assessment of an Alternative Route of Hwy 7 around Acton urban area (long-
term). 

 
On December 11, 2013, the Town received the letter from Minister Glen Murray.  The 
letter identified future widening of Hwy 401 and its impacts on the existing truck 
inspection station. 
 
Any future truck inspection stations or lay-bys installations must be considered by 
MTO‟s Road User Safety Division to ensure that the long-term implications are 
reviewed.  The letter identified the Regional Operations Branch as the section deploying 
the MTO‟s enforcement officers. 
 
Action: 
Staff will contact the Regional Operations Branch to discuss frequency of truck 
enforcement in Halton Hills and coordination with the Halton Regional Police Service 
(HRPS). 
 
Staff has prepared conceptual drawings of truck inspection stations that identified two 
location options on Hwy 7, as shown in Appendix „A‟.  Land acquisition for the Option 1 
facility would be required. 

http://hhills.superclerks.com/edocs/helptext/reportComments1.htm


Page 3 of 11 
 

 

 Option 1 is proposed on the north side of Hwy 7 between Fourth Line and Fifth 
Line (at Hydro One Corridor).  Two lanes of the proposed truck inspection station 
encroach onto the adjacent private property (see Appendix „A‟). 
 

 Option 2 is proposed on the north side of Hwy 7, east of Sixth Line, located 
completely within the Hwy 7 right-of-way.  However, this road segment is located 
within the Credit Valley Conservation area and any road construction will require 
a CVC permit (see Appendix „B‟). 

 
The conceptual drawings are based on the truck inspection station located on Hwy 6, 
south of Edgewood Road in the City of Hamilton.  The design of the proposed 
inspection station was discussed with the HRPS staff to ensure functional design 
standards.  The conceptual drawings will be forwarded to the MTO‟s Road User Safety 
Division for further consideration. 
 
On February 25, 2014, staff engaged MTO to review installation of an information sign 
(see Appendix „C‟) on Hwy 7, south of Trafalgar Road north junction.  The purpose of 
the sign is to advise motorists travelling on Hwy 7 in the northbound direction about an 
alternative route to the City of Guelph.  On April 10, 2014, staff undertook an on-site 
inspection with MTO staff to finalize the proposed location of the sign.  The Town‟s sign 
proposal is being considered by the MTO‟s head office. 
 
Metrolinx 
 
Mayor Bonnette sent a letter to Mr. Prichard, Chair of Metrolinx, regarding the GTA fill 
disposal concerns. 
 
The letter identified the Town‟s limited ability to control truck traffic and the need to 
coordinate effort to review fill disposal strategies with the assistance of Metrolinx, the 
Provincial government, Regional governments and lower-tier municipalities. 
 
On November 18, 2013, Mr. Bruce McCuaig, President and Chief Executive Officer 
responded on behalf of Mr. Prichard.  The letter identified Metrolinx‟s willingness to 
discuss our fill disposal concerns in the context of Metrolinx‟s freight movement work. 
 
Metrolinx established the GTHA Urban Freight Forum and Intergovernmental Sub-
committee (IGSC), which includes both industry and government members in order to 
advise and help move forward on the actions identified in the Urban Freight Study. 
 
Action: 
Staff will continue to discuss current and future truck traffic impacts on the community. 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 4 of 11 
 

 
CBM St. Mary‟s Quarry – Limehouse 
 
Mayor Bonnette sent a letter to CBM St. Mary‟s Quarry requesting that the quarry 
develop a communication plan with residents of the Limehouse community and that 
CBM St. Mary‟s officials meet with the Town to discuss short-term and long-term plans 
for the Limehouse pit. 
 
The Infrastructure Services staff received a phone call from Maureen Horton of CBM St. 
Mary‟s Quarry, which indicated a willingness of the company to cooperate with the 
Town on quarry related issues. 
 
On April 2, 2014, the Mayor hosted a meeting with representatives of CBM, the 
outcome being an agreement to work in a cooperative manner with the Town in 
advising of activities related to their Fourth Line quarry site. 
 
Mulmur Aggregate – Cox Construction Ltd. 
 
The letter thanked Cox Construction Ltd. and Westshore Construction and 
Development Ltd. for assisting the Town with re-routing truck traffic around the Acton 
urban area. 
 
In 2013, staff and Westshore Construction and Development Ltd. held three (3) on-site 
meetings to discuss re-routing of truck traffic from the pit located on Wellington Road 
125 to Wellington Road 124, and to Trafalgar Road. 
 
Action: 
Staff will continue to work with Cox Construction Ltd. and Westshore Construction and 
Development Ltd. to advise truck drivers about alternative routes around the Town‟s 
urban areas. 
 
Greater Toronto Countryside Mayors Alliance Meeting 
 
On January 10, 2014, Councillor Lewis attended the Greater Toronto Countryside 
Mayors Alliance (GTCMA) meeting on behalf of Mayor Bonnette.  Councillor Lewis 
identified the Town‟s need to by-pass truck traffic around downtown core areas, due to 
safety of the equipment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 5 of 11 
 

 
The following motion was approved by GTCMA: 
 

“That due to our limited ability to control truck traffic, the members of the 
Greater Toronto Countryside Mayors Alliance (GTCMA) seek direction on 
fill disposal strategies that could be implemented through a coordinated 
effort and with the assistance of Metrolinx, the Provincial government, 
Regional and lower-tier municipalities, and that a representative of 
Metrolinx be invited to attend the next GTCMA meeting to discuss this 
issue.” 

 
The motion was moved by Mayor O‟Connor of the Township of Uxbridge and Mayor 
Clayton of the Township of Brock. 
 
County of Wellington 
 
On October 18, 2013, the Town contacted the County of Wellington to discuss 
installation of “To 401” markers on Wellington Road 124 to promote an alternative route 
to Hwy 401 that would avoid the Acton urban area. 
 
On January 16, 2014, the County of Wellington installed the Town‟s supplied markers 
near the Wellington Road 124/Wellington Road 125 and Wellington Road 124/Trafalgar 
Road intersections to promote Trafalgar Road instead of Regional Road 25 as the 
preferred north-south truck route. 
 
Region of Halton 
 
On November 26, 2013, staff informed the Region of Halton about current truck traffic 
concerns and the steps that the Town could continue to undertake to address them.  
Staff expressed willingness to work with the Region‟s staff on the goods movement 
strategy to examine fill disposal issues. 
 
Halton Regional Police Service (HRPS) 
 
In 2013, the HRPS undertook three (3) small truck enforcement blitzes in the Town that 
resulted in 49 trucks inspected and 112 charges laid, as a result of these inspections.  
The average out-of-service rate was 75 percent (%) for the entire Region. 
 
Both the Town and the HRPS are part of the Traffic Technical Working Committee 
(TTWC) and North Halton Injury Prevention Committee (NHIP).  On March 20, 2014, at 
the TTWC‟s meeting, staff updated the Committee about the Town‟s truck initiatives 
and repeated the call for additional truck enforcement in North Halton. 
 
Staff identified various on-street and off-street locations that could be used by the 
HRPS to undertake truck safety enforcement blitzes. 
 
 



Page 6 of 11 
 

 
Action: 
Staff will establish a truck enforcement schedule with HRPS to ensure appropriate 
resources are dedicated to the Town. 
 
Winston Churchill Boulevard 
 
On December 3, 2013, staff sent a sign improvement proposal for Winston Churchill 
Boulevard (Reg. Rd. 19) to the Region of Halton.  The proposal included additional 
“Load Restriction” signs on Winston Churchill Boulevard from Guelph Street (Hwy 7) to 
17 Side Road/Mayfield Road. 
 
On December 19, 2013, the Region of Halton forwarded a request to the Region of 
Peel to review the Town‟s proposal.  The proposal also included additional signs at the 
Guelph Street (Hwy 7) at Adamson Street/Winston Churchill Boulevard intersection, 
which is under the MTO jurisdiction.  The sign improvement proposal was approved by 
both the Region of Peel and MTO.  The signs will be installed in late spring/early 
summer of this year. 
 
On April 17, 2014, staff will meet with the Region of Halton and the Region of Peel staff 
to discuss truck traffic on Winston Churchill Boulevard (Reg. Rd. 19). 
 
Hidden Quarry 
 
In 2012, Cole Engineering was retained by James Dick Construction Ltd. to undertake a 
Traffic and Access Study.  
 
On July 5, 2013, the Region of Halton issued a request for additional information 
respecting the James Dick Construction Ltd. Zoning By-law Amendment Application, 
Hidden Quarry.   As regards to transportation matters, the Haul Route Study was 
requested for staff to provide formal technical comments. 
 
In 2013, the Town retained Hatch Mott MacDonald consultants to undertake a Truck 
Haul Route Assessment Report based on the Hidden Quarry proposal.  Staff expects to 
finalize the Truck Haul Route Assessment Report in May of this year. 
 
On April 8, 2014, Guelph-Eramosa Township advised various stakeholders that a new 
planning consultant, MSH Planning Ltd. was retained to undertake the preparation of 
the planning report with regard to the Zoning By-law Amendment Application (ZBA 
09/12), Hidden Quarry. 
 
Guelph-Eramosa Township staff advised that the stakeholders meeting will be 
forthcoming. 
 
Action: 
Staff will collaborate with the Township to ensure information sharing. 
 



Page 7 of 11 
 

 
Ministry of the Environment (MOE) 

 
On January 30, 2014, the Town was informed that MOE was launching a review of the 
Province‟s handling of the disposal of fill and contaminated soil. The review is being 
undertaken after repeated requests from the Wellington-Halton Hills MPP, Ted Arnott 
and others to address this health and safety issue. 
 
The Ministry anticipates that the review will take about 12 to 18 months to complete. 
The review process will closely follow the Management of Excess Soil – A Guide for 
Best Management Practices (BMP) document, the public consultation results, and on-
going engagement with various stakeholders. 
 
Third Line 
 
Residents living adjacent to Third Line between 10 Side Road and 5 Side Road 
identified truck traffic and pedestrian issues.  In response, this spring, the Town will 
install the No Heavy Trucks regulatory signs and Pedestrian Ahead warning signs on 
Third Line.  
 
Milton Quarry – Dublin Line 

 
On March 27, 2014, staff held a meeting with Holcim Ltd. (Dufferin Aggregates) to 
discuss among other issues quarry truck traffic. Truck traffic issues identified by staff 
included  truck traffic travelling through the Town‟s rural local roads and the Hamlet of 
Norval, and truck traffic blocking 5 Side Road. 
 
Holcim Ltd. staff will ensure that both issues will be reviewed and appropriate staff/truck 
drivers will be notified. 
  
5 Side Road 

 
In 2015, the Region of Halton expects to complete the construction of a truck inspection 
station on Steeles Avenue between Fifth Line (south) and Sixth Line (north). 
 
5 Side Road between Fourth Line and Trafalgar Road continues to experience regular 
heavy vehicle traffic, by-passing Hwy 401 and Steeles Avenue. 
 
Staff continues to work closely with the HRPS and requests regular truck enforcement 
on 5 Side Road. Staff advised the HRPS that Hornby Road‟s one-way section could be 
temporarily closed to undertake truck safety inspections. 
 
Next Steps 

 
Staff will continue to work with various stakeholders on truck related initiatives and 
through the summer of 2014 and refine strategies and communication, as required. 

 



Page 8 of 11 
 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO STRATEGIC PLAN: 
 
This is an operational issue and it is not directly linked to the Strategic Plan. 

 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
There is no financial impact associated with this report. 
 
 

COMMUNICATIONS IMPACT: 
 
Following Council‟s consideration, the Halton Regional Police Service, Region of Halton 
and the County of Wellington will be informed. 

 

 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Since the recommendations of this report are not related to a major project, policy or 
initiative, sustainability implications are not triggered and hence there are no direct 
sustainability implications associated with this report. 
 
 

CONSULTATION: 

 
Staff consulted with the Region of Halton, Region of Peel, and HRPS staff in the 
preparation of this report. 

 

 

CONCLUSION: 
 
The Town is situated at the crossroads of aggregate hauling routes, which significantly 
impacts its urban areas. Based on the projected GTA growth, the coordination of the 
goods movement across governments will require a careful consideration, effective 
communication and collaboration. Short-term and long-term truck traffic projects will be 
continuously evaluated to minimize the impacts on the Town. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
   

Matthew T. Roj, Traffic Coordinator  Chris Mills, P. Eng. 
Director of Infrastructure Services 

 
 

  

David Smith 
Chief Administrative Officer 

  

http://hhills.superclerks.com/edocs/helptext/reportStrategic1.htm
http://hhills.superclerks.com/edocs/helptext/reportFinancial1.htm
http://hhills.superclerks.com/edocs/helptext/reportCommunications1.htm
http://hhills.superclerks.com/edocs/helptext/reportconsultation1.htm
http://hhills.superclerks.com/edocs/helptext/reportconclusion1.htm


Page 9 of 11 
 

Appendix ‘A’ 



Page 10 of 11 
 

Appendix ‘B’ 



Page 11 of 11 
 

Appendix ‘C’ 
 



Meeting Notes 

 

Hidden Quarry Meeting Re: Halton Hills Haul Routes 

 

November 14, 2014 

 

JDCL - Greg Sweetnam, Leigh Mugford  

Halton Hills – Matt Roj, John Kwast 

 

The meeting took place on Nov.-14-14, at the Town of Halton Hills office at 11am.  

 

1. Greg described the project in general terms including volumes, haul routes and in 

relation to other local aggregate quarries such as Guelph Limestone and the Acton 

Quarry. 

 

2. Greg related the traditional planning approach relating to traffic studies for this 

type of application where the haul route study usually terminates at the provincial 

highway. He has never been requested to conduct a haul route study impact 

assessment on traffic once on the provincial highway in a downstream 

municipality. The OMB has precedents indicating that the provincial highway 

system is considered by default a truck haul route and we are concerned with 

setting an unwarranted precedent. There was general agreement from Halton Hills 

regarding the right to use the provincial highway system for truck traffic, but staff 

requested consideration for their connecting link situation. 

 

3. Hatch McDonald Hidden Quarry Haul Route Study - Halton Hills staff had 

offered in a letter dated October 20, 2014 their willingness to meet to ‘discuss the 

direction of the report and some of the preliminary findings.’ At the meeting Greg 

requested discussion of the preliminary findings of the report. Staff were not 

willing to discuss the direction or any preliminary findings. Since staff would not 

discuss the report, Greg indicated that his concern is that the report may be 

making inappropriate assumptions regarding the volume of traffic from Hidden 

Quarry that would be heading on Highway 7 through Acton to Georgetown. Staff 

said they would take that information into consideration. Staff also recommended 

the JDCL review the Halton Hills ‘truck strategy report’ and the Transportation 

Master Plan. In addition JDCL had initiated an FOI request to receive a copy of 

the draft report and correspondence relating to the report. Greg explained that the 

FOI request response received from the Town indicated that the Town would 

publish the Final Report within 90 days, but that shouldn’t prevent them from 

disclosing anything prior to the 90 days if they wish to. Greg said he would 

forward a copy of the response letter received to staff. 

 

4. See Item 5 below. 

 

5. Greg referred to the Haul Route TOR created by RJ Burnside Engineering. He 

indicated the Cole Engineering had done an initial review and has determined that 



items 1-4 can be completed in a report. As the quarry will not be generating 

significant amounts of traffic it would not be appropriate to complete the analysis 

required by sections 5-11. The report would be created within a few weeks as 

timelines are running short for report completions by the end of the year. 

 

6. Greg had prepared a diagram showing an approximate breakdown in % of the 

volume of shipments on various routes to market from the Guelph Limestone 

quarry and another similar map for Hidden Quarry. There is an existing 10% from 

Guelph indicated travelling on Hwy 7 through Acton and Georgetown that would 

be replaced by the Hidden Quarry. The two quarry volumes are similar and as 

such the approximations result in relatively little change on the main route of 

concern. 

 

7. The Hidden Quarry routes show a significant proportion of the volume heading to 

the 401 on Hwy 25 and also north into Wellington County for travel locations 

there and further east, with only 10% travelling on Hwy 7 toward Georgetown. 

This would mainly be for local delivery, very little would be expected to travel 

beyond the industrial facilities at the east end of Georgetown.  Staff indicated that 

developing a self-enforcement protocol to minimize travel through Acton on Hwy 

7 (keeping to local delivery as much as possible) would go a long way to 

developing a co-operative working relationship. Staff asked if Guelph Line would 

be an alternate route to Hwy 25 south to get to Hwy 401. 

 

8. The truck route restrictions on roads in Halton Hills were illustrated on a map 

brought by JDCL. Essentially the only east-west truck route is on Hwy 7 through 

the urban areas. This is obviously the main area of concern. 

  

9. Staff provided an updated copy of the Uniform Traffic Control By-law schedule. 

 

10. Staff indicated that they would make appropriate professional technical 

recommendations to their council. They asked that JDCL consider their requests 

in a gesture of co-operation which may make council more considerate of the 

project as well. Greg indicated that JDCL would act on this request regarding 

minimizing traffic through Acton and Georgetown and would consider 

constraining this traffic to local Halton deliveries. JDCL would not forfeit their 

right to use the Provincial Highway system as needed,  however, they understood 

the substance of Halton’s concern and will consider the request. 





TOWN OF 

HALTON HILLS 
Working Together Working for You! 

March 25, 2015 

Greg Sweetnam 
James Dick Construction Ltd. 
P.O. Box 470 
Bolton, ON L7E 5T4 

Dear Mr. Sweetnam, 

Re: Report No. PDS-2015-0014- Aggregate Resources Act (ARA) License 
Application by James Dick Construction Limited for the proposed Hidden Quarry 

Please be advised that Council for the Town of Halton Hills at its meeting of Monday, 
March 23, 2015, adopted the following recommendation : 

Recommendation No. GC-2015-0026 (Resolution No. 2015-0062) 

THAT Report PDS-2015-0014, dated February 12, 2015, with respect to a 
Recommendation Report on the Aggregate Resources Act (ARA) License 
application by James Dick Construction Limited for the proposed Hidden 
Quarry, located on the north side of Highway 7, in the Township of 
Guelph/Eramosa, be received; 

AND FURTHER THAT Council endorse the letter submitted by Town staff 
to the Ministry of Natural Resources (MNR) and James Dick Construction 
Limited dated February 3, 2015, and attached as APPENDIX 5 - REPLY 
TO NOTICE OF OBJECTOR RESPONSE LETTER advising that the 
Town of Halton Hills maintains its position of objection to the application 
for a licence under the Aggregate Resources Act for the proposed Hidden 
Quarry and that the Town is not in a position to provide recommendations 
on the disposition of the matter on the basis that: 

a) Town staff have not been provided sufficient time to co­
ordinate a review of the Haul Route Study prepared by Cole 
Engineering, dated January 2015, with the joint 
municipalities (Region of Halton and Town of Milton) 
reviewing the Hidden Quarry application. Town of Halton 
Hills staff will not be providing comments on the Haul Route 
Study independently of any review completed by the 
Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) representing the joint 
municipalities; and 

1 Halton Hills Drive, Halton Hills, Ontario L7G 5G2 

Tel: 905-873-2601 Toll Free: 1-877-712-2205 Fax: 905-873-2347 Web: www.haltonhills.ca 



* 

b) as of the date of this memorandum, the Cole Engineering 
Haul Route Study has not been submitted to the Township of 
Guelph/Eramosa for circulation to the commenting 
municipalities. The Town of Halton Hills cannot formally 
receive the Haul Route Study until a circulation requesting 
comment is received from the Township of Guelph/Eramosa 
as the affected municipality. Once the Haul Route Study is 
formally circulated to each of the joint municipalities the 
Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) will initiate a review of 
the document; 

AND FURTHER THAT this position be maintained until such time that the 
analysis of the proposed Hidden Quarry by the Town of Halton Hills staff 
can be presented to-Council for a reGommendation/decision; 

AND FURTHER THAT staff be directed to bring back a report to 
Council which outlines the concept requirements of, and costing 
associated to complete, a social impact study; 

AND FURTHER THAT the Town Clerk be directed to forward a copy of 
this report and Council Resolution to James Dick Construction Limited via 
their Agent and the Region of Halton. 

CARRIED AS AMENDED 

If you have any questions, please contact Jeff Markowiak, Development Review 
Planner for the Town of Halton Hills at 905-873-2601 ext. 2296 or jeffma@haltonhills.ca. 

Yours truly, 

nee Brown 
Council and Committee Services Coordinator 

c. Liz Howson 
Meaghan Reid 
Adam Huycke 
Jeff Markowiak, Development Review Planner- Town of Halton Hills 

























































 
 
 
 
 
July 23, 2015  
 
Elizabeth Howson BES MCIP RPP 
Principal 
MSH Ltd. 
 
Re: Comments on the Town of Halton Hills- Hatch Mott Macdonald Report 
 
Dear Ms. Howson, 
 
We have reviewed the Hatch Mott Macdonald (HMM) Report dated March 3, 2015. This report 
reviews the Final Haul Route Study prepared by Cole Engineering dated March 30, 2015. 
 
There are several points that are important to raise at the outset that should inform any 
consideration of the HMM report. These are: 
 
The Hidden Quarry will not change the rate of consumption nor the location of consumption of 
aggregate products. The GTA, Georgetown and Acton currently consume large volumes of 
aggregate in the construction and maintenance of roads, infrastructure, homes and businesses. 
Every load shipped from the Hidden Quarry to these markets will supplant a load that would have 
been delivered from a competing pit or quarry. As such there is not really any “new” traffic 
generated by the Hidden Quarry, only a new origin. Hidden Quarry is much closer than many 
competitors and as such will reduce overall traffic.  
 
Truck traffic from Halton pits and quarries has been in steady decline over the past decade. The 
Town of Halton Hills and the Region of Halton have seen a significant decline in the local 
production of aggregate products. According to TOARC statistics, the Region of Halton 
production has declined from 15.8 million tonnes in 2001 to a low of 6.8 million tonnes in 2013. 
Similarly Burlington and Halton Hills (statistics combined to ensure confidentiality) have together 
seen a precipitous drop from 7.0 million tonnes to 2.1million tonnes over the same period.  
 
Crushed Stone sources from Halton Region cannot keep pace with GTA demand. Many Halton 
quarries have shut down or are running critically short of material. Recently, local opposition 
resulted in the refusal of an important license extension in Burlington. The State of the Aggregate 
Resource in Ontario Study indicates that despite the decline in Halton Region crushed stone 
production, overall stone consumption in the GTA will increase. It is logical that resources 
identified in neighbouring municipal Official Plans will be coming on stream to make up the deficit. 
See attached figures. 
 
The Town of Halton Hills has recently approved truck generating development in the Acton area 
including a 4 Million Tonne per annum quarry and a business park. The Town of Halton Hills on 
it’s Economic Development webpage is actively promoting an important industrial park on the 
north side of Acton and has recently approved an extension to the Acton Quarry which has the 
potential to generate many times the traffic of the Hidden Quarry. The HMM report is silent about 
the impact of these local approvals.  
 
The HMM report indicates that any new truck traffic is a concern. If taken to a conclusion this 
would advocate the limitation of any growth in the provincial economy upstream from the Town of 
Halton Hills, including any industrial development in Guelph Eramosa Township, relying on Halton 
Hills transportation corridors. The Provincial Growth Plan and local planning documents 
acknowledge that significant growth will occur in areas relying on transportation corridors through 



the Town of Halton Hills. The Hidden Quarry traffic should be considered part of this planned 
growth. The Province funds the maintenance of Hwy 7 and the Connecting Link through Acton 
and Georgetown in recognition that these roads have the function of carrying inter-regional traffic 
for the movement of people and goods. 
 
We agree with the HMM findings in the following areas: 
 

1. The number of site generated trips is relatively small in comparison to the existing 
traffic.  

• Even using extremely high peak year/ peak month/ peak day calculations 
performed by HMM, the traffic impact on Highway 7 west of Churchill Road would 
result in only a 0.2 percent increase in daily traffic. This event is an outlier and 
would only occur very rarely. 

• Similarly, on County Road 25, the increase in daily traffic would be only a 1.0 
percent increase. Once again this event would only occur rarely.   

• Both these values lie within the range of daily fluctuations of existing traffic on 
these roads. 

2. There is a lack of a suitable east- west truck route other than Highway 7. 

• A high degree of truck route restrictions by the Town of Halton Hills and the 
Region of Halton on all east-west routes with the exception of Highway 7 has 
focused truck traffic into the urban centres of Acton and Georgetown. 

• The alternative Highway 7 alignment by-passing Acton, while identified in the 
Halton Region Transportation Master Plan Study conceptually, is not currently a 
priority with the road authority and no approvals or programming is currently in 
place for this potential route.  

3. The peak hour of the peak day of the peak month of the peak year is about 23 
shipments per hour. 

• In correspondence to Burnside dated July 31, 2013 Cole Engineering responded 
to comments by Burnside relating to peaking, taking into account days of the 
week, weather etc. Cole calculated the peak hour of the peak month in a peak 
year scenario at 24 shipments per hour, similar to the calculations made by 
HMM. 

• While interesting to note, this number has less value in planning for actual impact 
from the quarry operations as the manifestation of this traffic level would be 
exceedingly rare, if in fact it ever actually occurred. 

• All of the traffic impact calculations in the HMM report use this extreme shipping 
day scenario, yet increases in daily traffic remain small.   

 
 
We respectfully disagree with the HMM report in the following areas: 
 

A. Highway 7 through the Township of Halton Hills is not “incompatable” with truck 
traffic.  

• Use of Highway 7 is permitted, planned, designed, designated, funded and used 
for truck traffic. Both the Halton Region Official Plan, and the Halton Hills Official 
Plan identify the function of Provincial Highways to accommodate mainly inter-
regional traffic and accommodate all truck traffic. This road serves an essential 
inter-regional function for which there are no current alternatives. 

 
B. The HMM report, while being commissioned by the Town of Halton Hills, ignores 

significant transportation advantages in other jurisdictions. 

• The Hidden Quarry as a new point of origin for aggregate products in a close to 
market location eliminates approximately 1.5 million kilometers per year of 
current truck traffic. Guelph and many other municipalities will see a reduction in 
truck traffic given the more competitive location of the Hidden Quarry. This will 



save costs to consumers, taxpayers, lessen congestion and reduce road wear 
and tear. This overall provincial benefit was not considered in the HMM report. 
 

C. Overall collisions will be less with the Hidden Quarry approval. 

• The savings of up to 1.5 million truck kilometers per year will reduce overall 
collisions. 
 

D. There is no serious traffic congestion currently in Acton when compared to most 
other parts of the GTHA.  

• As an experienced truck fleet operator, the traffic flow in Acton is currently not in 
a condition that would warrant the use of extended alternative routes. When 
compared to most other traffic nodes in the GTA, the intersection in Acton is 
relatively free flowing. While traffic conditions are perceived relatively, many 
GTHA municipalities are far more congested than Halton Hills. The Halton 
Transportation Master Plan 2011-2031 Appendix F4 Goods Movement (Page 11) 
states: “Halton generally experiences  less  severe  levels  of  congestion  than  
some  other  areas  within the GTHA as Halton’s Travel Time Index (1.44) is still 
below the GTHA average of 1.63.” 

• Travel through Acton on County Road 25, even at rush hour, can be 
accomplished in one or two minutes. 

 
These comments were prepared in consultation with Cole Engineering. For technical information 
we continue to rely on the Cole Engineering TIS and HRS as previously submitted.  
 
I have attached some self-explanatory figures taken from TOARC Statistics and from the 2009 
State of the Aggregate Resource in Ontario Study (link below) . These figures outline the 
projected demand for aggregate, particularly crushed stone, Halton’s diminishing role in crushed 
stone production, and the challenge that Ontario faces in making new resources available. 
 
http://files.ontario.ca/environment-and-energy/aggregates/aggregate-resource-in-ontario-
study/stdprod_067712.pdf 
 
Sincerely 
JAMES DICK CONSTRUCTION LIMITED 

 
Greg Sweetnam 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Essentially all of the west GTA Crushed Stone production has come from Halton as Peel, Toronto 
and York produce none. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
We are 300 Million tonnes behind where we were in 1991 as of 2009. We have used up another 
estimated 40 Million Tonnes of GTA reserves since 2009. 



 

 



 

 














	GET HRS Flow Chart Index
	Hidden Quarry Haul Route Doc Book Index
	Sheet1

	01. TOR Haul Rout Aug 28 2014
	02. JDCL response to  TOR Sept 5 2014
	03. TOR HRS Oct 10, 2014
	04. Feb 4 2015 Meeting Notes Haul Route Feb 4 2015
	05. June 26 2015 Burnside Comment HRS
	06. July 23 2015 Response Matrix for June 26 2015 Burnside Traffic F
	07. July 23 2015 toarc data
	08. July 23 2015 Hidden km savings
	09. July 23 Hidden Quarry Market Area
	10. July 23 2015 SAROS VOL 5 FIG 3
	11. HH Truck Strategy April 16 2014
	12. Nov14 2014 Meeting at Halton Hills
	12. Nov 14 2014 Meeting Notes Halton Hills
	Halton James Dick_Letter #14-216

	13. HH Letter to JDCL March 25 2015
	13. HH Objection Feb 2 2015
	14. HALTON HILLS FOI FORM April 23 2015
	15. Hatch Mott MacDonald Report
	16. July 23 Hatch Mott Macdonald Response
	17. TIS HRS - peer reviewburnside - 2015_08_27

